RESOLUTION No. 21-10-02

A RESOLUTION CONCERNING CORONAVIRUS LOCAL FISCAL RECOVERY FUNDS FOR NON-ENTITIEMENT UNITS OF GOVERNMENT (ARPA FUNDS), AUTHORIZING THE ACCEPTANCE OF THE FUNDS, THE APPROPRIATE BUDGET ADMENDMENTS, AND THE EXECUTION OF ALL NECESSRY AGREEMENTS AND RELATED DOCUMENTS

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiowa has been designated as a recipient Coronavirus Local Fiscal Recovery Funds for Non-Entitlement Units of Government (ARPA Funds).

WHEREAS, the Town of Kiowa will be required to budget said funds and to account for all expenditures in accordance with applicable Federal guidelines.

WHEREAS, authorization for the execution of all necessary agreement and related documents will expedite the receipt and expenditure of funds.

WHEREAS, a budget amendment is necessary to properly account for the funds.

WHEREAS, approval of the documents associated with the funds is in the best interest of the citizens of the Town of Kiowa.

THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED by the Board of Trustees of the Town of Kiowa as follows:

- 1. The following budget amendment is approved:
 - a. Increase expenditures in the Kiowa Public Works Authority FY2022 budget by \$59033.50
- 2. The Town of Kiowa approves acceptance of the ARPA funds and acknowledges all expenditures must be in accordance with all ARPA guidelines and compliance requirements.
- 3. The Town of Kiowa authorizes the (Mayor, Manager, Clerk) _KARI PETERSON (MAYOR) to sign all necessary budget attestations, awards terms and conditions, assurances of compliance, reports and all other necessary agreements and related documents related to the award of funds.

This Resolution is approved in open meeting of the Town of Kiowa of Kiowa, Oklahoma, on the 28TH day of OCTOBER, 2021

annin,

TOWN OF KIOW

Mayor